

Oral argument not yet scheduled

No. 21-3722

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Scott Creech,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
Case No. 2:19-cv-104 (Graham, J.)

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
SCOTT CREECH**

Oren Nimni
Samuel Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Ave., NW #26152
Washington, D.C. 20001

Kyle Deakins
Wynne Leahy
Pegah Nabili
Student Counsel

Hannah Mullen
Brian Wolfman
Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave.,
NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C.
20001
(202) 661-6582

December 10, 2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-3722

Case Name: Creech v. Ohio Dept of Rehabilitation

Name of counsel: Hannah Mullen

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Scott Creech

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual background.....	4
II. Procedural background	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Department violated Title II of the ADA when it denied Mr. Creech a reasonable accommodation for his disability.	14
A. Mr. Creech is disabled because his injuries and pain substantially limit his ability to walk and stand.	16
B. Mr. Creech was otherwise qualified to take part in the prison’s services, programs, or activities.	17
C. The Department’s confiscation of Mr. Creech’s cane denied him meaningful access to prison services, programs, or activities by reason of his disability.	18
D. Mr. Creech’s proposed accommodation—continued use of his cane—was objectively reasonable, and the Department has not carried its burden to show otherwise.....	20
II. The Eleventh Amendment does not shield the Department from Mr. Creech’s Title II claim.....	23
A. The relevant context for the Eleventh Amendment inquiry is Title II violations that implicate prison administration.....	25

B. Congress identified the constitutional rights that it sought to enforce when it enacted Title II.27

C. Congress identified a history and pattern of state violations of the constitutional rights of people with disabilities.29

D. Congress’s abrogation of Eleventh Amendment immunity is congruent and proportional to the pattern of constitutional violations against prisoners with disabilities.....30

1. Before enacting the ADA, Congress spent decades unsuccessfully attempting to address state abuses of inmates with disabilities.....32

2. The ADA addressed the persistent abuse of individuals with disabilities in state prisons that prior legislation failed to remedy.....36

3. Court decisions contained myriad examples of prisons violating the constitutional rights of inmates with disabilities.....39

4. Title II is well-tailored to the history of constitutional violations inflicted on inmates with disabilities.....43

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15, 20
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Fla. Int’l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	23, 24, 37, 38
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	24, 25, 30
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	42
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Cortes-Quinones v. Jimenez-Nettleship</i> , 842 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Cummings v. Roberts</i> , 628 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 1980).....	40
<i>Dare v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29

Doe v. Salvation Army in U.S.,
531 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2008).....16

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....14

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....28

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....18, 28

Fisher v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,
951 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....14, 19

Guttman v. Khalsa,
669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012).....30, 31

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....39

Jaros v. Ill. Dep’t of Corr.,
684 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2012).....18

Johnson v. City of Saline,
151 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1998).....17

Keller v. Chippewa Cnty., Mich. Bd. of Comm’rs,
860 F. App’x 381 (6th Cir. 2021).....15, 18, 19, 20

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000).....24, 25, 27, 31

Klingler v. Dir., Dep’t of Revenue,
455 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2006).....30

LaFaut v. Smith,
834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987).....40

Leach v. Shelby Cnty. Sheriff,
 891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989).....41

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....18

Littlefield v. Deland,
 641 F.2d 729 (10th Cir. 1981).....41

Maclin v. Freake,
 650 F.2d 885 (7th Cir. 1981).....41

Miranda v. Munoz,
 770 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1985)40

Monette v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996).....21

Morrissey v. Laurel Health Care Co.,
 946 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2019).....16

Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs,
 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....26, 27

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....15

Parrish v. Johnson,
 800 F.2d 600 (6th Cir. 1986).....41, 42

Phiffer v. Columbia River Corr. Inst.,
 384 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2004).....29

Ramos v. Lamm,
 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980).....40

Sandin v. Conner,
 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....28

<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 39, 43, 44
<i>Toledo v. Sanchez</i> , 454 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	17, 24, 28, 39
<i>Wilson v. Gregory</i> , 3 F.4th 844 (6th Cir. 2021).....	15, 19
<i>Wright v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Zibbell v. Mich. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 313 F. App’x 843 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
Statutes and regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(i)	43
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	43
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	33
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2654	26
42 U.S.C. § 1997.....	34

42 U.S.C. § 1997a.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1997b(a)(2)	35
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	43
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	37
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(D)	22
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(E)(ii)	22
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	9, 14, 19, 43
42 U.S.C. § 12202.....	24
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.101(b)	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)	43
Legislative materials	
154 Cong. Rec. 17,741 (2008).....	22
<i>Civil Rights for Institutionalized Persons: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Cts., C.L., & the Admin. of Just. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977).....</i>	34

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on H.R. 10 Before the Subcomm. on Cts., C.L., & the Admin. of Just. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th Cong. (1979)36

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearing on S. 1393 Before the S. Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1977).....35

Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons: Hearings on S. 1393 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (1978).....34

Corrections, Part VIII, Prisons, Prison Reform, and Prisoners’ Rights: Michigan: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong. (1972)32, 33

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1058 (1978)32

H.R. Rep. No 101-485 (1990)37, 38

Joint Hearing on H.R. 2273, The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Before Subcomm. on Select Educ. and Emp. Opps. of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 101st Cong. (1989).....37

Part VIII, Prisons, Prison Reform, and Prisoners’ Rights: Michigan: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong. (1972)32

Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Before Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong. (1988)37

S. Rep. No. 92-1135 (1972)33

S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)38

Other Authority

Charles R. Richey, Manual on Employment Discrimination § 6.5
Inmates (2021).....18

Fed. R. App. P. 4(c).....3

Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S.
Dep’t of Justice, Beyond the Walls: Improving Conditions of
Confinement for Youth in Custody (1998).....35

U.S. Comm’n on C.R., Accommodating the Spectrum of
Individual Abilities (1983)35, 38
